
0 a 

AGRICULTURE DIVISION 

or 	STATISTICAL BULLETIN 

'rAaI Mfio 	DIVISION DE L'AGRICULTURE 
BULLETIN STATISTIQUE 

L±;IEQUE 

PRODUCTION OF EGGS 

September 1993 

HIGHLIGHTS 

Preliminary estimates for September 1993 show that egg production 
in Canada at 38888000 dozens increased by 0.8% from September 
1992. The number of layers increased from 20558,000 
in 1992 to 20,564,000 in 1993 while the rate of lay increased 
from 2,253 in September 1992, to 2,269 in September 1993. 

Egg producers received an average of 94.0 cents per dozen in 
September 1993 compared with 93.0 cents in September 1992. 
All levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted 
from these prices. 

Layer numbers carried in this publication include layers in 
registered, non—registered and hatchery supply flocks. Numbers 
in registered flocks are obtained from the Canadian Egg Marketing 
Agency, non—registered layer numbers are based on a semi—annual 
survey conducted on April 1 and October 1 each year. Layer 
numbers in hatchery supply flock are estimated by Statistics Canada 
using historical data series. 

Rate of lay statistics for registered, non—registered and hatchery 
supply flocks are collected using the semi—annual Statistics Canada 
survey referred to above. The survey samples egg producers 
in all provinces and in all sizes of layer flocks. 

Egg production estimates are calculated by multiplying layer 
numbers in each of the three types of flocks by their respective 
rates of lay. 

PRODUCTION DOEUFS 

septembre 1993 

FAITS SAILLANTS 

Solon les estimations provisoires, Ia production d'oeufs au 
Canada est de 38,888,000 douzaines, une augmenté de 0.8% 
de septembre 1992 a septembre 1993. Le nombre de pondeuses a 
augmenté de 20,558,000 en 1992 a 20,564,000 en 1993 
tandis que le taux de ponte a augmenté de 2,253 en 1992 a 
2,269 en septembre 1993. 

Les producteurs ont recu en moyenne 94.0 cents Ia douzaine 
d'oeufs en septembre 1993 contre 93.0 cents en septembre 1992 
Toutes les retenues payées aux agences de corn mercialisation ont 
été soustraites de ces prix. 

Les chiffres concernant lea pondeuses produits dans cette 
publication représentent le nornbre de pondeuses dans les 
poulaillers enregistrés, non—enregistrés et dans les troupeaux 
d'approvisionnement. Les chiftres concernant les pondeuses dans 
les poulaillers enregistrés sont obtenus de l'Office canadien de 
commercialisation des oeufs, lea statistiques des pondeuses non-
enregistrées sont estimées a partir dune enquête semestrielle 
ayant lieu le 1 avril et le 1 octobre do chaque année. Lea données 
concernant lea pondeuses dans los troupeaux d'approvisionnement 
sont estimées a partir des données des années antérieures. 

Les statistiques sur les taux de ponte pour les poulaillers 
enregistrés, non —enregistrés et les troupeaux d'approvisionnement 
sont recueillies on utilisant l'enquéte sernestrielle do Statistique 
Canada. L'enquête eat basée sur un échantillon qui corn prend des 
poulaillers de toutes les provinces et de toutes les grandeurs. 

La production d'oeuf est calculée en multipliant le nombre de 
pondeuses daris lea trois types de troupeaux par le taux de ponte 
co rre spo ndant. 

Note: 
Quantities in this bulletin are in metric units. 
The conversion factor is 1 kg = 2.2046 lbs. 
To order....................................................................(613) 951-2453 
For information.........................................................(613) 951-2549 

N ota: 
Les quantités dana ce bulletin sont en unites métriques. 
Le facteur de conversion utilisé eat: 1 kg = 2.2046 livres 
Pour commander ..................................................... (613) 951 —2453 
Pour renseignements..............................................(613) 951-2549 

Cmacta  I +1 Statistics Statistique 
Canada Canada 
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TABLE 1. Summary Table, Production, Farm Prices of Eggs, Canada, September 1992 and 1993 

TAULEAU 1. Sofnmalre produc 	n!!.p!u  a 	porme ass oeuTs, uanaaa, sopiemoro iw 

September 1993 as 
a%of 

sept .,nbi. 1992 

1993 on 
1992 1993 %d. 

1992 

Average number 04 layers - Nombro moyen do pondeuses ('000) 20.558 20.564 100.0 

Eggs per 100 layers - Nombre d'oeufs pour 100 pondeuses 2,253 2,269 100.7 

Egg produdion ('000 doz.) - Production d'oeufs ('000  douz.) 38,596 38,888 100.8 

Farm price of eggs sold for conat,nption (cldoz.) - Prix 
ha lorme des ooufs mis an marchh (4/douZ.) 93.0(1) 94.0 (1) 101.1 

(I) NI levies paid to marketing boards by producers have been subtracted from these prices. 
(1) Toutes lea retenues payhes aux agances de commercialeation ont 44 soustraites do cea prix. 

TABLE 2. Egg Production.by  Province, September 1992 and 1993 

TARI FAtI 2 Pmdneinn df.rfs nag nrnvwici eantiimn 1999 at 19Q2 

Average number 
oflayers(1) 

Nornbre moy.n 
do pondeuses(1) 

1993 as 
a%of 

1992 

1993 on 
% do 
1992 

Eggs per 
lOOlayers 

Nornbre d'oeufs 
pour 100 
pondeuses 

1993 as 
a%of 

1992 

1993 on 
do 

1992 

Egg producdon(2) 

ProductIon 
d'oeuts(2) 

1993 as 
a%ol 

1992 

1993 on 
do 

1992 

1992 	1993 1992 13 1992 1993 

'000 P4o. - rI&e doz. - '000 - douz 

Newloundand - Terre- Neuve 346 	320 92.3 2,018 2,285 1132 582 608 104.5 
Prince Edward Island - 
IIe-du-Prince-Edouard 115 	117 101.9 1,858 1,952 105.1 178 191 107.1 

Nova Scotia- NouvelleEcoes. 875 	846 96.6 2,159 2,150 99.6 1,574 1,515 962 
New Bruneeick - Nouveau BrunswIck 505 	471 932 2,160 2.199 101.8 909 862 94.9 

ihtiec 3,569 	3,499 98.0 2,284 2,332 102.1 6,793 6,801 100.1 
Ontario 7,530 	7,632 101.4 2,351 2,313 96.4 14,755 14.710 99.7 
Manitoba 2.270 	2295 101.1 2,320 2267 97.7 4,389 4,335 98.8 
Saskatchewan 923 	982 106.4 2,063 2.107 102.1 1,587 1.724 108.6 
frJborta 1,878 	1.866 99.4 2,024 2.154 106.4 3,168 3,349 105.7 
British Columbia - 
Colombie-Bittanniqus 2.547 	2.537 99.6 2.196 2,267 1032 4,661 4,793 102.8 

Canada 1 	20,558 	20,564 100.0 2,253 2289 100.7 38,596 38,888 100.8 

(1) The average of the estimated number of layers at the begiming and and of month. 
(1) Moyenne du nornbre estimatif do pondetses au debut of C latin du moe. 
(2) Egg production inckides leakers and retects. as well as eggs sold for consumption. eggs sold for hatching 

and eggs used by producers. 
(2) La production d'oeuft compr.nd lee oeufs fiseirhs at rsjeths. Iss oeufs vendus pour Is consommon, We osiis 

vendus pour incubetion of lea oeufs util*shs par lea producteuls. 





TABLE 3. Egg Dlapo&tlon.by Prolnc., S.pt.mber 1992 and 1993 

TI IrAll 	 .4 	,, nn'...4,u',. 	 1Q2 at 1 

Proincea 

Sold lot consumption 

Vsnjs pour consomr,*don 

Quantity 	 Valul 

QuanhitI 	 Valiur 

Farm pric. 

Prtx I be farms 

Used by procsta 

Util46 par las proc*jctaurs 

Quantity 	Valus 

 QuantitI 	 Valaur  

Lsaksta and 
rejects  

Osuf, Assurös 
at ta_a 

1992 	1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 1992 	1993 1992 1993 1992 1993 

'000 01 dol. $000 (par doz. '000 01 doz. $000 '000 of doz. 

'000 do doul Cladoul 'OoOdsdouz. 'OOOdsdouz. 

Mid. - T -N. 570 	596 068 672 1172 112.7 1 	-- I -- 11 12 

PEI. - i-P-E. 173 	166 194 202 112.4 1000 I 	1 1 2 3 4 
N.S - N -E. 1,424 	1,374 1,499 1.445 105.3 105.2 3 	3 3 4 10 10 

N B - N -8 755 	718 787 739 104.2 1030 3 	3 4 4 15 14 
Qul. 5.601 	5,746 5,407 5,496 96.5 956 10 	20 26 26 112 115 
on'., 13.274 	13,296 12,206 12,309 92.0 92.6 52 	54 57 59 266 266 
Man 4,097 	4.068 3.406 3,564 03.1 072 15 	15 14 15 82 82 
Sask. 1.443 	1,559 1,252 1,426 86.5 91.6 I 	30 	30 40 42 29 32 
Alfa -Alb 2,818 	2.639 2,332 2,580 89.1 00.9 41 	43 41 44 53 57 

BC - C -8. 3.956 	4.206 3,780 4,082 05.8 97.1 22 	23 23 30 79 64 

Canada 33,911 	34,606 31,540 32,511 93.0 94.0 196 	201 210 225 660 675 

TABLE 4. PrOdoCtiOn and Disptltlon of Eg. by Provfnc.. .Mni.ry to the and 01 S.pt.rnbar 1992 and 1903 

TAIMII C.t A 	• h....n* 4a n..i 	 lan..4 	I. fin din -11-hm lQW at 1 

Pro.inc.a Pro&tion(1) 

1993 as 
a % of 

1992 

1993 on 
% do 
1992 

Sold lot 
conaumpton(2) 

V.ndua pour 
conaomsnation(2) 

1903aa 
a Sci 

1992 

1903 an 
% do 
1902 

Usdby 
procsfs 

Utihlals par 
los productsuta 

190355 
a % 01 

1992 

1993 Sn 
% do 
1992  

Lssksra and 
Ra$scfa 

Osufa fisaurla 
at r..IN 

1992 1993 1992 	1993 1992 193 1902 1093 

'OOOc(doz. '00001 doz. '000 01 doz. '00001 doz. 

'OOOdodouz. '000 do douz. '000d.douz. '000 dsdouz. 

Mid. - 1.-N. 5.388 5.623 104.4 5,262 	5,510 104.3 9 4 43.1 105 110 

P.E.l. - 1.-P -E. 1,580 1,870 119.7 1,526 	1,829 119.9 9 12 133.7 30 31 
N S - N -E. 14.659 13.909 95.4 13.167 	12,518 96.1 27 27 99.3 96 93 

N.B - N -8. 1.999 8.141 101.8 6,477 	6,833 102.4 27 23 86.8 129 132 
Oul 51.869 61,927 100.1 51.446 	51002 100.9 171 180 105.3 1.020 1037 
Ont. 133.496 134,465 100.7 120.121 	120.539 100.3 468 486 103.5 2,396 2.405 
Man 39,708 39.275 96.9 37,199 	38,816 99.0 135 135 100.0 742 735 
Sask. 15,061 15,337 101.7 13,599 	13,739 101.0 351 351 100.0 276 281 
Ah 	-AIb 29,450 30,218 102.6 24,799 	25,494 1020 360 387 104.9 500 515 

B.C. - C-B. 42.929 43,221 100.7 37.158 	37,500 1012 108 207 104.5 743 751 

Canada 352,156 354,074 100.51 310,774 	312,580 100.81 1,764 1.812 102.71 6,044 6.096 

(1) Include, hatCing.g9.. 
(1) Comptand los c.ufa dncubabcn. 
(2) Hatehsng eggs not Included 
(2) N. comptand pas We o.u1, dincub.tlon 





TABLE 5. Placements, Laying Chicks by Province or Region Five-Week Period, ending October 2. 1992 and 1993 

TABLEAU 5. Placements do poussins femelios du typo do ponte, par province at region, pCriodo do clnq somalnes finissant Is 
2 oclobre 1992 at 1993 

Ave-week period ending 
October 2 

Pérlode de cinq semalnee 
Se terminant Is 2 octobre  

January Ito October 2 

Du 1cr lanvler au 2 ociobri 

1993 as 1993 as 

1992 1992 
Provinces 1992 	1993 1992 	1993 

1993en 1993en 
%de %de 
1992 1992 

'000 '000 

Atlantic provinces - Provinces do l'Atlantlque 133 	122 91.7 1307 	1393 106.6 
Québec 212 	177 83.5 2021 	2046 101.2 
Ontario 368 	496 134.8 6133 	6245 101.8 
Manitoba 233 	254 109.0 1910 	1816 95.1 
Saskatchewan 51 	73 125.9 734 	748 101.9 
Alberta 223 	192 86.1 1757 	1575 89.6 
British Columbia - Coiomble-Brltannlque 208 	218 104.8 1626 	1653 101.7 

Canada 1.435 	1,532 106.81 15,488 	15.477 99.9 

Source: Agriculture Canada 

TABLE 6. Report of Processed Egg Production, Canada, Five week Period ending. October 2. 1993 

TABLEAU 6. Rapport sur Is production d'oeuts transformés, Canada, pour lea cinq semaines tinissant Is 2 octobre 1993 

Whole egg 

Oeufs entlers 

Yolk 

Jaunes 
Albumen 

Total period 

Total. piod. 

To dat. 

Ace jour 

kg kg kg 

Total break (liquid basis) - Total des 
oeuts cassés(Ilqulde) 2.491.811 751.283 1.278.641 4.521.735 34,663,317 

Frozen egg production - Production 
d'outs congelés 803,479 491,227 124,339 1,419,045 10,431,059 

Liquid egg production - Production 
d'oeuts lIquids. 1,255.865 117,509 138.447 1,511,821 12,429.049 

Dried egg production - Production do 
poudred'ooufs 102,350 146,244 152.823 401,217 3,376,430 

Source: Poultry Market Report. Agriculture Canada. 
Source: MarchC do volailles, rapport d'Agricuiture Canada. 





TABLE 7. Egg-feed Ratio, by Month. Canada, 1988-1993 

TABLEAU 7. flapports des oeufs aux ailments, par mols, Canada, 1988-1993 

Month-Mots 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

kilograms - Idlogrammes 

January - Janvler 4.12 3.76 3.80 4.23 4.18 4.24 
February - F8vrler 4.18 3.78 3.80 4.16 4.11 4.28 
March - Mars 4.02 3.91 4.02 4.36 4.06 4.34 
April - AvflI 4.18 3.83 3.95 4.01 4.03 4.23 

May - Mal 4.16 3.88 3.79 4.07 4.07 4.16 
June - Juin 4.02 3.97 3.78 4.20 4.06 4.18 
July - Julliet 3.64 3.96 3.86 4.33 4.18 4.21 
August - AoOt 3.77 3.94 3.99 4.24 4.33 4.07 

September - Septembre 3.75 3.96 4,05 4.32 4.33 4.16 
October - Octobre 3.80 4.05 4.09 4.37 4.24 
November - Novembre 3.80 4.22 4.25 4.51 4.3 
December - Décemtxe 3.81 4.28 4.36 4.57 4.33 

Average - Moyenne 3.94 3.96 3.98 4.28 4.18 

Note: The egg-feed ratio Is the number of kilograms of 17%-20% laying feed that are equal in value to the farm price of one 
dozen eggs. Feed prices are welgIsed by the number of layers In each of frye regions of Canada. Egg prices are based 
on the returns to farmers for all grades of market eggs. Begiming in 1986. all levies paid to marketing boarcs by 
producers have been subtracted from these prices. 

Nola: Le rapport des oeufs aux ailments eat to nombre do kilogrammes do motilee cio ponto i teneur do 17%-20% dont Ia valour 
équlvaut au prix d'une douzalne doeufs a Is Term.. Le prix des ailments so pondéré uPiranl Is nombre do pondeuses 
dana clnq regions do Canada. Le prix des oeufs eat fondé sur los recetles des agricuteurs pour toutes los categories 
d'oeuts vendus. A partlr do 1986. toutes lea retenues payées aux agences do commercáalsatlon ont 80 soustraltes do 
ces prix. 

TABLE 8. Average Prices of Eggs Sold for Consumption In Canada. by Month. 1985-1993 (1) 

TABLEAU S. Prix moyena des oeufs vendus pour consommatlon au Canada, par .oi., 1958-1993 (1) 

Month-Mols 1988 1989 1990 1991 1992 1993 

dollars per dozen - dolsrs Is douzalne 

January - Janvler 0.857 0.971 0670 0.905 0.892 0.941 
February - FévTIer 0.867 0.975 0.867 0.883 0.876 0.943 
March - Mars 0.859 0.986 0896 0.933 0.881 0.950 
April - Avrtl 0.854 0.984 0.886 0.876 0.887 0.923 

May - Mat 0.858 0.981 0.856 0.875 0.887 0.907 
Juno - JuIn 0.868 0.991 0.865 0 893 0.890 0.910 
July - JulItot 0.896 0.992 0.894 0.912 0.919 0.918 
August - Aoilt 0.942 0.981 0.923 0.683 0.937 0.921 

September - Soptembre 0.951 0.980 0.924 0.900 0.932 0.940 
October - Octobre 0.984 0.986 0.917 0.913 0.928 
November - Novembre 0.982 0.986 0.926 0929 0.927 
December - Décembre 0.984 0.987 0.927 11940 0.943 

(1) Beginrng In 1986. iii levies paid to marketing boarda by producers have been subtracted Irorn these price.. 
(1) A partir do 1986, toutes lea rolenues payées aux agences do commerc 4 on ont 60 ura*es do ce prbc. 
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RE CE N S EM E NT 

Put the Most Reliable 
Data on Canadh Farms and 

Farmers to Work for You', 
Keep4ng up with changes in Canada's dynamic 
agncufture sector could be a time-consuming task. 
To help, the 1991 Census of Agriculture otters the 
most comprehensive information available in a for 
mat to suit you. 

With our free publication, the 1991 Census of 
Agriculture Pmducts and Services, you'll discover 
all the products and services available from the 
Census of Agriculture. 

A unique series of 24 Data PuMcatlons presents 
a fascinating insight into agriculture at the national, 
provincial and sub-provincial levels. 

Got a specilic request? Custom Services offer a 
wide range of services in the combinations of 
variables or geographic areas that interest you. 
Unputlished Data are available in print or on 
diskette in a series of specially designed small area 
data tables. 

Three Analytical Pubicatlons, with maps and graphics, provide a quick look 
at current trends in Canada's fast-changing primary agriculture industry. These 
publications are a must for anyone with a keen or casual interest in agriculture. 

Les donnees les, plus fiables sur 
I'a~dcu.lture et sur les exploitan ts  
agnoles a votre d isposition 

Suivre l'évofution du secteur agricole canadien, 
secteur dynamique s'il en est un, exige beaucoup 
de temps. Afin de vous aider dans cetle (ache, Ic 
recensement de l'agriculture de 1991 met a votre 
disposition les renseignements les plus exhaustits 
qul Soit, sous une torme qui vous convient. 

Vos découvrirez dans noire publication gratuite, 
intilulée Produits ci services du recensement de 
ra9rlcue de 1991, tons les produits et se rvices 
qu offre Ic recensement de ('agriculture. 

N ous avons a votre disposition une série unique 
de 24 publcatlons, dont les données vous permet-
tent de mieux comprendre (a situation fascinante 
de ('agriculture aux échelles nationale, provinciale 
et infraprovinciale. 

Si vous avez des besoins spéciaux, les Services 
personnakés vous otirent un vaste éventail de 
possibulités el Is peuvent regrouper les variables 
ou delimiter les regions géographiques selon vos 
specifications. Les données non pubdees peuvent 

vous étre communiquées stir support papier ou sur disquette ci dIes soot 
presentees sons forme de tableaux renfermani des donnCes régionales, tableaux 
qui soni spécialement conçus pour répondre a vos besoins. 

Dc plus, trois pubicatlons analytiques, comprenant cartes et graptiiques,  Yous 
donnent un aperçu des tendances actuelies observées dans le secteur pi- imaire 
en constante evolution quest ('agriculture. Ces publications soft indispensables 
a toute personne qul s'intéresse de prés on de loin a ('agriculture. 

I.. 	
- 	 .ilIiPt 	•, 	i' 

For more mformtion, contact vor C] ki Ottawa, call: 613 951-8711 Fbi% 	js de renseignements, convnu- C] Si vous appelez d'Otlawa, corn- 
kcal Stattstics Caada Regional Outside Ottawa, call Toil free: niquez avec le centre rional de con- posez Ic 951 -8711 
Relerence Centre x: 1 800 465 -1991 WWW de Statistique Canada Si vous appe(ez de l'exténeur, 

Fax: 613 951-1680 ps pioche de chez vous ou avec: composezienimero sans frais 

C] Sous -section des services aux Télécopieur : 613 951 -1680 

C] User Services Unit C]b order Publications: utlisateurs 
Census of Agr icu lt ure call Toll  free: 1800 267-6677 Recensement de rrfture 
Statistics Canada Statistique Canada C] tur commander les publica- 
Ottawa, Ontario Ottawa (Ontar) tions, composez Ic numéro sans 
KIA 016 K1A 016 trais 1800 267-6677 
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